

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 10-12 OF 2015

(Application for directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 13-15 OF 2015

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased
Appellant No. 9)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 16-18 OF 2015

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7206-7208 OF 2014

Diwan Singh & Ors.

..Appellants

VERSUS

Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The interlocutory application Nos. 10-12 (application for directions) in the Appeal with office report dated 3rd February, 2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd February, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“**Heard.**

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that one of the appellants have passed away. He has instruction to file an application for substitution on behalf of the the legal representatives left behind the deceased appellant.

Post these I.As. No. 10-12 of 2015 along with an application for substitution as and when the same is filed.”

It is submitted that Mr. Prem Malhotra, Counsel for appellants has on 12.05.2015 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LR's. of deceased Appellant No. 9 namely Heera Lal s/o Nageshwar which is barred by time by 27 days. Counsel has filed an application condonation of

delay in filing substitution application alongwith vakalatnama/appearance. The same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 13-15 and 16-18 of 2015 respectively.

It is further submitted that Mr. Prem Malhotra, Advocate has on 09.12.2014 filed an application for directions on behalf of Appellants i.e Heera Lal, Lalit Kumar and Jai Kishore with a prayer to pay/release the amount of commutation and gratuity which is around 7 lakhs of the each appellant with interest to the appellants. The applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 10-12 of 2015.

It is lastly submitted that the similar application was filed in this Appeals which were listed as I.A. Nos. 7-9 on 27th October, 2014 (Annexure A-I) and Hon'ble Court heard on merit and dismissed the same.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Prem Malhotra, Advocate
131-Old Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi.
2. Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, Advocate
B-9, Sagar Appt. , Tilak Marg, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR