

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6870/2014

HARYANA STATE ELECTRICITY/VIDYUT BRD. &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GULSHAN KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6873/2014 (IV)  
(FOR

IA No. 77598/2010 - bring on record lrs of R no. 21

IA No. 77594/2010 - bringing on record lrs of Rno.15

IA No. 85443/2010 - condonation of delay in bring on rcd of r no.  
15

IA No. 5/2010 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

C.A. No. 6879/2014 (IV)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

IA No. 116748/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 116745/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date : 16-09-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Arun Bhardwaj, AAG  
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. B.C. Bhatt, Adv.  
Mr. Divyansh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR  
Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A. No.6873 of 2014

As per the office report the notices were duly served on the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 15 & 21.

No one has put appearance on behalf of LRs of deceased Respondent No.6.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that proof of service in respect of Respondent No.6 has been furnished to the Registry.

Office to check and verify.

I have heard learned counsel for the appellants.

None for respondents despite service.

Application for substitution is allowed.

LRs of Respondent nos. 6, 15, 21 be taken on record.

Office to proceed accordingly.

C.A. No.6879 of 2014

Application for substitution has been filed to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent no.17.

Delay condoned.

Application is allowed.

LRs of Respondent No.17 be taken on record. Amended cause title be filed.

Notice be issued to LRs of deceased respondent no.17 and list the matter before the court immediately after service.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SANTOSH KUMAR)  
BRANCH OFFICER